DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES

AMENDMENT #: 04

The Department of Stale Health Services (DSHS) and Corpus Chrisli-Nueces County Public Health District
{Contractor) agree to amend Contract No. 2014-000014-00 (Conlract), which was affective on September 1
2013. This Contract has been amended 3 times prior to this Amendment. The Contract as amendment is
denominated Contract No. 2016-000014-01.

|. The Parties agree to amend Section 2 of this Conlract lo increase the total amount of Contracl to NINE
HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT DOLLARS {$966,548.00). The total
payment to Conlractor for the period from September 1, 2016 through August 31, 2017, will not exceed
TWO HUNDRED FORTY-ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN DOLLARS ($241,637.00).

ll. The Parties agree to amend Section 4 of this Contract to extend the end of the Contract ferm lo August
31, 2017.

ll. The Parties agree ta amend Seclion 7 of this Contract to add the following:

Contractor shall inform and educate the public about vaccines and vaccina-preveniable diseases, as
described in the DSHS Immunization Contractors Guide for Local Haalth Departmenils (located at
http:/fwww.dshs.state.tx.usfimmunize/docs/contraclor/E11-1 3985_FY2017_ContraclorsGuide.pdf).

For Contracts of $100,000 or more, Contraclors should monitor expendiuras to ensura that cumulative
budget transfers among direct cost categories, with the exception of the Equipment category, do not
exceed 25% of the Contract total budget. Transfers to or from the Equipment calegory require prior
approval from DSHS unless the transfers are done in accordance with the guidelines in the CFPM. Casls
that result in cumulative budget transfers among diract cost categories that exceed 25% of the lotal
Contract budget are subject to being disallowed unless prior approval Is obtained from DSHS.
Contraclors are not required to oblain approval from DSHS for cumulative budget transfers that exceed

25% among diract cost categories, other than the equipment category, for Program Attachments of less
than $100,000, provided that the total budget amaunt Is unchanged.

Centractor shall send at l=ast one represantative to Immunization Branch mandatory
meetlings held in Austin, including the 1) Immunization Branch lacal health department held
in the fall of every year and the 2) TVFC Annual Training beld in January/February of every
year. Additional mandalory meelings may be required during the contract term.

Contractor shall submit out of stale travel requests lo the Immunization Branch for approval
when ulifizing contract funds or program income,

IV. The Parties agree lo amend Section 7 of this Conlract lo revise the following:

Contractar shall be responsible for conducting outreach regarding vaccinations for children (19 through 35
months of age in the Conlractor's jurisdiction) included on the list distributed lo Contraclor by the ImmTrac
Group at DSHS. Lists are distributed through ImmTrac at the starl of each quarterly reporting period,

Contraclor shall be responsible for conducting outreach ta 17-year-olds included on the lists distributed to
the Contractor by the ImmTrac Group at DSHS to explain the fifetime registry and oblain their consent lo

remain n ImmTrac as an adult, Lists are distributed on October 1st; December 1sl; February 1st; April
1st; June 1st; and August 1st.

Paga1of3



AMENDMENT #: 04

Contractor shali be responsible for conducling outreach to existing ImmTrac providers that have not logged

in into ImmTrac in the last 90 days. Lisis are distribuled on Seplember 1st; Navember 1st: January 1st;
March 1st; May 1st; and July 1st.

Contractor shall review monthly contract funding expenditures and salary savings from any contracl-paid

staff vacancies and revise spending pfan to ensure thal all funds wili be properly expended under this
conlract before the end of the contract lerm.

Contraclor shall parform activilies in suppori of the Immunization Caoperalive Agresment, HCR

Immunizalion and Vaccines for Childran Program, from the Centers for Disease Control and Pravention.,
CFDA # 93,268

V. The Parties agree to amend Section 15 of this Conltract to add the following:

Report Name Frequency Period Begin Period End Due Dale

LHD ILA Quarterly Reporl Quarerdy  09/01/2016  11/30/2016  12/31/2016

LHD ILA Quarterly Report Quarterly 120112016 02/28/2017  03/31/2017
LHD ILA Quarterly Report Quarterly 03/01/2017  05/31/2017  0B/30/2017

LHD ILA Quarterly Report Quartery 08/01/2017  08/31/2017  09/30/2017
Financial Status Report  Quarerly 09/01/2116  11/30/2016  12/31/2016

Financial Stalus Report Quartery 12/01/2016 0272812017 031312017
Financial Status Report Quartedy 03/01/2017  05/31/2017  06/30/2017
Financial Status Report Quarterdy 06/01/2017  08/31/2017  10M5/2017

VI. The parties agree to amend Section 16 of this Contract lo add the following:

General Provisions, ARTICLE |l. Compliance and Reporting, Section 2.08, Applicable Laws and

Regulations Regarding Funding Sources, is amended by deleting Section 2,06 in its entirety and rapiacing
It with the following:

When applicable, federal stalules, regulalions and/or federal grant requirements applicable to funding
sourcas and any updates to such will apply to this Contract. Contraclor agrees to comply with applicable
laws, executive orders, regulations and policies, as well as Office of Management and Budget {OMB)
Circulars (as codified in Tille 2, 200 of the Code of Federal Regulations {CFR) and 45 CFR 75) the Uniform
Grant and Contract Management Act of 1981 {UGMA), Tex. Gav, Code Chapter 783, and Uniform Grant
Management Standards (UGMS), as revised by federal circulars and incorporated in UGMS by the
Comptroller of Public Accounts, Texas Procurement and Support Sarvices Division, UGMA and UGMS can
be located through web links on the DSHS websile at hitip://www.dshs.state.tx us/contracts/links.shim,
Cantractor also shzll comply with all applicable federal and stala assurances contained In UGMS, Part Il
State Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Cooperalive Agreamentls §__.14. W applicabla,
Contraclor shall comply with the Federal awarding agency's Common Rule, and the U.S, Health and
Human Services Grants Policy Statement, both of which may be located through web links on the DSHS
website at http:/iwww.dshs.state.tx.us/contracts/links.shtm. For contracts funded by block grants,
Contraclor shall comply with Tex. Gov. Code Chapler 2105,

VII. Exhibit A, Wark Plan of the Contract is replaced far the period beginning on September 1, 2016, with
the attached Exhibit A-1, Work Plan,

Vill. Except as provided in this Amendment, all olher lerms and conditions in tha Contract will ramain and

Page 20f 3



DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES
W Of

AMENDMENT #: 04

be in full effect.

IX. This Amendment is effective on September 1, 2016.

By signing this Ameandmenl, the undersigned certify thal they have the authority to bind their respective
party to this Amendment's terms and conditions.

Department Of State Health Services Contractor
By: By:

Title:; Tille

Dale: Date:

Page 3of 3



Corpus Christl-Nueces County Public Health District (City)

DCPS FY17 IMMUNIZATION LOCALS RENEWAL

Exhibit: Exhibit A DCPS-2017-IMM/LOCALS-00040
Organization Name: Corpus Christi-Nueces County Public Health District {City)

Contract Number: 2016-000014-01 Program I1D: IMM/LOCALS

Conlract Term: 8172016 - B/31/2017 Program Name: Immunization Branch.-Locals

Exhibit Title: [Exnibit A |

1

Program Stewardship and Accountability

Contractor General Requirement Unil A-1;

implement a comprehensive immunization program. Activities under this requirement shall be conducled in accordance with the
Depariment of State Health Services (DSHS) immunizalion Contractors Guida for Local Health Departmenls.

Activities:

* Adhere io Standards for Child and Adolescent Immunization Practices and Standards for Adult immunlzation Practices found al
hiip:/iwww.cdc.govivaccinesirecsivac-adminfrev-immz-sids.him

* Mainlain current policies in compliance with the DSHS Immunization Conlraclors Guide for Locat Health Departments and have
them available to Contractor's staff,

> Lapse no more than 5% of total funded amount of the contract,

o Maintain and adjust spending plan throughout the contract term to avoid lapsing funds.

o Accounl for and use Pragram Income appropsiately throughout the contract tarm,

o Maintain staffing lavels to meet required activilies of the contract and 1o ensure that all funds in the personnel calegory are
expendad.

a The funded amount of the contract may be reduced if more than § percent of the funded amount of contract Is tapsed in the
pravicus fiscal year.

* Submit required Quarterly Local Health Departmant {LHD) Inler-Local Agresment (ILA) Reporis to DSHS Immunization Conlracls
al dshsimmunizalioncontracis@dshs.stale.tx.us by Close of Businass (COB) Central Standardi Time (C.5.T.) on Dacember 31,
2016; on March 31, 2017; June 30, 2017; and Seplember 30, 2017 or the next business day if the date falls on a waekend or stafe
approved heliday.

* Submil Corrective Action Plan {CAP) letter lo DSHS Coniraclt Managemeni Unit (CMU) within filleen (15) business days after
On-Site Evaluation if findings are not resolved at time of site visit ta the satisfaction of the DSHS Health Service Region {HSR)
Immunization Program Manager and DSHS Immunization Branch Contracis slalf.

Contraclor General Requirement Unit A-2:
Complele Texas Vaccines for Children (TVFC) site visits, TVFC unannounced visils, and follow-up visils assigned by DSHS
Immunization Branch or DSHS HSR Immunization Program staff within prescribed timeframes oullined in the TVFC Operations

Manual. Activities under this requirement shall be canducled in accerdance with the DSHS Immunization Conlraciars Guide for
Local Health Departments,

Activities:

» Conduct TVFC sila visit follow-up and submit results following the process described and within deadiines established in the TVFC
Operations Manual.

* Conduct TVFC sie visits in 100% of subcontracted entities as listed In the ILA and nan-LHD immunizalion clinics, If applicable,

* Conduct TVFC unannounced storage and handling visits al TVFC enrolled provider offices within the jurisdiclion following the
process described and within deadlines established in the TVFC Operations Manual.

Conlractor General Requirement Unit A-3;

Ensura that expired, wasted, and unaccounted-for vaccines do not exceed 5% in Contractor's clinics. Aclivities under this

requirement shall be conducted in accordance with the DSHS Immunization Contractors Guide for Local Health Depariments and
TVFC Operations Manual.

Activities;
* Ensure thal explred, wasted, and unaccountad-lor vaccines do not exceed 5% In Contracior's clinics.
* Ensure Ihat all expired, spolled/wasted vaccines is appropriately identified and entered into the Elecironic Vaccine Inventory (EVI}
syslem.
* Maintain slorage and handling policles and procedures according to the TVFC Oparations Manual,
(hitp:/iwww.dshs state.busfimmunize/tvicivic.manual.shtm)
* Ensura Lhat appropriale rouline and emargency vaccine storage and handling plans are in placa at each clinic location,
* Ship overstocked vaccines and vaccines approaching expiration to altemate providers for Inmediate use when inslructed to do so
by the DSHS HSR Immunization Program Manager to avoid vaccine waste. Cantracior is rasponsible for covering the cost 1o ship

09/14/2016



Corpus Christi-Nueces County Public Health District [City) DCPS FY17 IMMUNIZATION LOCALS RENEWAL
Exhibit: Exhibit A DCPS-2017-IMMILOCALS-00010

ovarslocked vaccines and vaccines approaching expiration,

Caonlractor General Requirement A<4:

Implementl a plan lo assure thal vaccines provided through the TVFC program are not provided inadveriently to fully privalely insurad
[individuals, including children covered by the State Children's Health Insuranca Program (CHIP).

Eslablish and maintain protocols for screening individuals for eligibility and Insurance coverage before administering vaccines
provided through the TVFC program. Contraciors may use the TVFC Program Patient Eligibllity Screening Record (C-10) and the
Adult Safety Net (ASN) Program Adult Eligibility Sereening Record {EF11-12842) or electronically store this information.

Any child wha, upan screening, meals ona of the eligibifity critera listed balow and is 18 years of age or younger qualifies for state
of (aderal vaccine through the TVFC program:

a. Eligible for Vaccine For Children (VFC) Vaccine:

+ Medicaid Enrolled,

* No Health Insurance,

» Amarican indian or Alaskan Nativs, or

* Underinsured® served by a Federally Qualilied Health Center (FQHC), Rural Health Clinic {RHC), or a deputized provider,
|b. Eligible for State/Faederal Vaccina:

+ Enrolled in CHIP**, or

« Other Underinsured***,

* Underinsured inchtdes children wilh health insurance that does nol include vaccines or only covers specific vaccine types. Children
are only eligible for vaccines that are nol covered by insurance. In addilion, to raceive VFC vaccine, underinsured childran must be
vaccinaled through a FQHC or RHC or under an approved deputized provider. The deputized provider must have 2 written agraement
with an FQHC/RHC and the staleflocal/lerilorial immunizalion program in order lo vaccinate underinsured childran,

** Children enrolled in separate state CHIP, These children are considered insured and are eligible for vaccines through the TVFC
Program as long as tha pravider bills CHIP for the administration of the vaccine,

*** Other underinsured are children that are underinsured buf are nat elfigible to receive federal vaceine through the VFC Program
because the provider or facility s nol  FQHC/RHC or a deputized provider. However, these children may be served if vaccines are
pravided by the state program 1o cover these non-VFC eligibla children.

Assessing Program Performance

Contractor General Requirement Unit B-1;

Conduct educatianal, promolional, and outreach aclivities for the general public fo enhance immunization awareness, including
distribution of DSHS-provided materlals. Activities undar this requiremant shall be conducted in accordance with the DSHS
Immunizalion Conlractors Guide for Local Health Departments.

Aclivities:

+ Contractor will provide vaccine and immunization educalion ta target audiences and lo the general public on the banafits af
vaccination, the risk of vaccine-preveniable diseases, staying on the Advisory Commities on Immunization Practices (ACIP)
Recommended Immunization Schedule(s), and the importance of nol missing any vaccines,

* Inform and educate parenis of infants, children, adolescents, adults (men and women), grandparents, seniors, health-care
|providers, and the general public about vaccinas for all age groups and vaccine-preventable diseases, Information should include the
importance and benafits of being fully vaccinated, vaccine recommendations, and the lacation of community vaccination clinics.

+ Conduct al least one monthly immunization educalion activity specifically diracted to ona of the target groups as directed by the
DSHS Immunization Branch,

* Conduct al least twelve (12) oulreach and educalional aclivilies during the contract period in accordance with Texas Health and
Safety Code Chapler 161, Subsection A, Seclion 161.0095, o each of the following audiences: health-care providers, health-care
clinies, hospiials, and any other health-care facility providing health care 1o adolescents 14 to 18 years of age and repor resuils on
the Quarlerly Report. OQulreach and education aclivilles must focus on the immunization registry and the oplion for an individual who
is 18 years of age or older lo consent to having thair immunization records stored within the immunization registry, Additional
outreach and educational aclivilies may focus on high schools, colleges, and universities.

* Document the activity with the number and typa of pardicipants and evaluate activily by obtaining feedback from participants.

» Use national immunization observances as opporlunities to conduct specific education and promolional activities to give emphasis
to the imporiance and benefits of vaccines: National Infant Immunizalion Week (NEW), National Immunization Awaranass Month
{NIAM), National Adull Immunizalion Week (NAIW), and Nalional Influenza Vaccinalion Week {NIVWY).

= Develop and implament a writtan communications and customer service plan Io assure customers receive consistent, comect
immunization information and services In a courteous and friendly manner on a limely basis,

« Participats in special iniliatives as directed by the DSHS Immunization Branch, such as the Dairy Queen Coupon project, the
Hallmark Card Gavemor's Program, and others.

- Paniicipate in statewide media campaigns by distributing DSHS-daveloped and praducad public service announcements and

0971472016




Corpus Christi-Nueces County Public Health District (City) DCPS FY17 IMMUNIZATION LOCALS RENEWAL
Exhibit: Exhibit A DCPS-2017-IMM/LOCALS-00010

malerials 1o local television and radio stations, newspapers, parent publications, university newspapers, high school newspapers,
and nelghborhood newspapers.

= Promote www.ImmunizeTexas.com, the Immunization Branch's websile; The Upshol, an elecironic nawslelter: and the Vaccine
Advisory, a vaccine newslettar, to providers in the Conlractor's jurisdiction.

+ Promote and distribute immunizalion literatura for the public to TVFC praviders and Conbractor's clinics.

* Pravide information to clients, families, health-care providers, and the general public on the purpose of the Texas immunization
registry, {ImmTrac); the benefils of ImmTrac participation; and the importance of maintaining a completa immunization history in
ImmTrac.

* Inform the general public about the TVFC and ASN Programs and the eligibility criteria for participating in the programs.

* Distribute TVFC Information and educational materials at venuas where parents of TVFC-eligible children might frequent.

* Distribute ASN information and educalional malerials at venues and clinics Ihat serva eligible aduils,
+ Inform and highly recommend 1o Lhe medical community and local providers within the Contraclor’s’ jurisdiction the mast current
Centers for Disease Centrol and Pravention (CDC) Epidemiology and Prevantion of Vaccine-Preventable Disease {EPI-VAC) training,
The most currant pink book, tiled Epidemiclogy and Pravenlion of Vaccine-Preventable Disease can be found on tha CDC websile
al: (hitp:/ww.cde.govivaccines/pubs/pinkbookfindex.htmi)

Establish collaborative afforts with appropriate community entities regarding prometing immunizations and the reduction of
vaccine-preveniable diseases. Aclivities under this requirement shall be conducled in accordance with the DSHS Immunizalien
Contractors Guide for Local Health Departments.

Activilies:

* Identify providess, hospitals, schools, child-care faciities, soclal service agencies, and communily groups involved in promoting
rimmun[zations and reducing vaccine-pravaniable diseases.

* List and maintain contacl infarmation of group members and collaborations and idenlify the best practices they are promoting.

* Maintain writlen agreements and updates of group members and callaborations.

* Documenl communicalions, group meetings, and planning of activities that promote the Best Practices identilied in contract
agraemenl. Documenls are to be accessibla during site visits.

* Report naw group members on the Quarlerly Report,
Contraclor General Raquirement Unit B-2:
As directed by the DSHS Immunization Branch, completa 100 percent of assigned child-care facility and Head Slart center
assessmenis and child-care audils. Activilies under this requirement shall be conducled in accordance with the DSHS
immunization Contractors Guida for Local Health Departments and Population Assassment Manual,

As diracied by lhe DSHS Immunization Branch, comptate 100 percent of assigned public and private schoot assessments,
retrospective surveys, and validalion surveys. Activities under this requirement shall be conducted in accordance with the DSHS
Immunization Contractors Guide for Local Haalth Depariments and Poputalion Assessment Manual.

Activitias:

+ Cemplete and raport 100 percent of required audils/assassments as assigned by the DSHS Immunization Branch. These will
include:
o Texas Child-Care Immunizalion Assessment
o Child-Care Audit
o Annual Report of Immunization Status (school sell-assessments)

o Schoo! Audit

o Texas School Immunization Validation Survey

o0 Texas County Retrospective immunization School Survey (TCRISS)

+ Assigned surveys/assessmenls musl be completed utilizing lhe instructions in DSHS Immunization Contractors Gulde for Local
Health Departrents and the Populalion Assessment Manual,

= Monilor vaccinalion and exemplions per respeclive areas for compleled audils/assessments,

* Analyze, provide (eedback, and moniter vaccination trends for public school districts, private schools, licensed child-care facililies,
and registered family homes to increase vaccination coverage using audilassessment data.

* Idenlify trends and areas of need for LHD jurisdictions and coordinate interventions.

« Collaborate with schools, icensed child-care centers, and registered child-care homes to identify needed improvements. Raport
these results/findings to tha DSHS Immunizalion Branch.
|Contractor General Requirement Unit B-3:
Work wilh TVFC providers to develop quality Improvement processas lo Increase coverage levels and decrease missed opportunities
using Assessmenl, Feedback, Incentives, and eXchange (AF1X) componants, as appropriale, and move toward use of Immunization
Information Syslem (lIS} as primary source of data for provider coverage level assessmeni. Activities undar this requirement shall be
conducied in sccordanca with the DSHS immunization Contractors Guide for Local Health Deparimenis and the Texas Vaccine for

09/14/2016




Corpus Ehristi-Nusces County Public Haalth District (City) DCPS FY17 IMMUNIZATION LOCALS RENEWAL
Exhlibit: Exhlbit A DCPS-2017-IMMA.OCALS-00010

Children (TVFC) Program Provider Manual.

Aclivilies:

+ Conducl immunizalion coverage level assassments ulilizing the AFIX online lool and {CoCASA) in 100% of subcontracied enlities
as lisled in the ILA and non-LHD immuntzation clinics, if applicable,

+ Conduct follow-up activilies for all TVFC compliance site-visils far private providers in their furisdiclion, ulilizing the CDC Provider
Education, Assessmenl, and Reporiing {PEAR) system and directly enter data into PEAR lo document follow-up activities for TVFC
compliance sile visits for all sub-conlracied enfities and non-local health depariment clinics. The contractor shall submit the final
assassment resulls In the PEAR systam within twenty-four (24) hours of conducling the visit.

- Conduct TVFC unannounced storage and handling visits al TVFC provider offices utilizing the CDC PEAR system and directly
enler dala inlo PEAR {o document TVFC Unannounced storage and handling vislt results at provider offices. The contracior shall

submit the final unannounced storage and handling visit rasults in the PEAR system within twenly-four (24) hours of conducting the
visit,

Contractor Genaral Requiremant Unil B-4:

Investigate and document at least 0% of repcriable confirmad or probable vaccine-preventable disease (VPD) cases within thirty
{30) days of initial repart to public health in accordance with DSHS Emerging and Acule Infeclious Disease Guidelines at:
htip:www.dshs, slate.tx.us/IDCU/investigalion/investigation-Guidance!. Activities under Lhis requirement shall be condugled in
accordance with the DSHS Immunization Conlractors Guide for Local Health Depariments.

Aclivities:

« Adhere lo the DSHS Emerging and Acute Infeclious Disease Guidelines found at:
[hitp:ffwww.dshs.stale.bx.us/IDCU/invesligalion/invesligation-Guidanca ,NBS Data Eniry Guidelines, and curren! Epi-Case Criteria
Guide (both found at: {hitps:/iixnedss.dshs.stale.tx.us:8009/PHINDox/UserResources/) in conducling this General Requiremant and
the associated activilies.

* Complele all data entry Into NEDSS Base System (NBS) following the NBS dala Enlry Guidelines at:
(hitps:Htxnedss dshs.state.ix.us:8009/PHINDox/UsesrResources/).

+ Verify and enler complele vaccination history in NBS on alt VPD investigations with case status of confirmed or probable,
Complete vaceinalion history should be assessed through ImmTrac, provider offices, school records, or patient records.

* Rautinely raview and follow up on all VPD laboratory reports recelved, including eleclronic fab reporis (ELRs) sent from DSHS
through NBS and Health Alert Network (HAN).
* Provide feedback on any uamet performance measures during each Quarterly Report review,

* All new VPD surveillance staff will attend Intreduction to NBS Iraining and complete the cerlification pracess in order o gain
access to lhe NBS syslem.

Contractor General Requirament Unit B-5:
Educate, Inform, and train the medical community and Jocal providers within Contractor's jurisdiction on immunization activities

Ilisted below. Activitles under this requirement shall be conducted In accordance with the DSHS Immunizalion Contractors Guide for
Local Health Departments.

Aclivities:
+ Provide iraining on TVFC requirements and updates {as described in the TVFC Operalions Manual) lo TVFC providers annually al
a minimum,
* Bocumenl annual training in PEAR for each Provider |dentification Number (PIN) in jurisdiction,
* Ensure thal the TVFC providers have the mosl up-lo-date, DSHS-produced immuntzation information in their offices.
« Provide lraining, information, and technicat assislance to promote the effactive use of immTrac by private providers {which includes
educalion regarding the banefits of ImmTrac participation),
r- Educate private providers about the ImmTrac enroliment process and the statulory requirement to report immunizalions,
* As direcled by lhe DSHS Immunization Branch Identify first responders and their Immediats famlly In the community and inform
|them of the cpportunily to be included in ImmTrac.
« Conducl educational training for hospilal and health-care providers within the Contraclor's jurigdiclion, to increase mandalory
Fscmaning and reporting of hepalitis B surface antigen (HBsAg}-posilive woman.

+ Provide training on tha prevenlion of Perinatal Hepalilis B to providers within the Contractor's jurisdiction.

» Educale physicians, |aboratories, hospilals, schaols, child-care staff, and ather health providers on VPD reporiing requirements,

* Educale and updale providers on the most current ACIP recommendations for all age groups, as well as on applicable regulatory
vaccination requirements.

* Provide Iralning relating to Standards for Child and Adolescent Immunization Praclices and Standards for Adult Immunization
Practices (hip:/fwww.cdc.govivaccines/racsivac-admin/rev-immz-sids.him) to ali immunization providers within Conlraclor's
jurisdiction,

* Inform all privale providers on the fedaral requirament that the most current Vaccine Information Stataments (VIS) must be

09/14/2016




Corpus Christl-Nueces County Public Health District (City) DCPS FY17 IMMUNIZATION LOCALS RENEWAL
Exhibit: Exhibit A DCPS-2017-IMM/LOCALS.00010

distributed to patients at: (hiip:/iwww.cdc.govivaccineshepivisiindex.himl)

+ Promole a healthcare worldorce that is knowledgeable about vaccines, vaccine recommendalions, vaccine safaty, VPDs, and the
delivery of immunization services,

- Educate healthcara workers on tha need to be vaccinalad themsetves.

* Provide information to community health-care employars (hospilals, clinics, doctor's offices, long-term care facilities) about the
|importance of vaccination of health-care workers,

+ Educate privale providers to send Nalional Immunizalion Surveys {NIS) to the Contractor for research prior to returning the survey
to CDC, i applicable.

* Coordinate educational and other activitles with local Women Infant and Chikiren {WIC) programs to assure that children
paftitipating In WIC are screened and referred to thelr “medical home for vaccination using a documented immunlzation history in
accordance with the Standards for Child and Adolescenl Immunization Praclices at:
hitp:/fwww.cde.govivaccinesirecsivac-admin/rav-immz-stds.him.,

« Offer educational opportunities to all WIC programs in tha service area, including information atoul on-ine and satellite-broadcast
continuing education opportunities from the COC Continuing Education web site at hitp:/fwww.cdc.govivaccines/ed/dafaull, htm.

+ Raport on education, training, oulreach aclivilies or collaborative efforts conducled to the medical rommunity and local providars
in the Contractor's jurisdiction and the oulcomes on each Quarterly Report.

Assuring Access to Vaccines

Contractor General Requirament Unit C-1:

Engage American Indian tribal governmenis, lribal organizations representing those governments, and tribal epidemiology centers of
Alaskan Nalive Villages and Corporations lacaled within contracted LHD boundaries in immunization activities. Activilies under this
raquirement shall be conducted in accordance wilh the DSHS Immunization Contraciors Gulde for Lacal Health Departments,
Activities:

- Perform education, training, cutreach activities and provide technical assistance for American Indian Iribal governments, tribal
organizations representing those govemments, and iribal epidemiclogy centers of Alaskan Native Villages and Corporations.

* Report on educaticn, training, oulreach activitias, or collaborative efforts conducted to American Indfan tribal gaovemments, tribal

organizallons representing those govemments, and iribal epldemiclogy canters of Alaskan Native Villages and Corporations and the
outcomes on each Quarerly Report.

Contractor General Requirement Unit C-2:

Provide immunization servicas and ACIP-racommended vaccines In Contraclor’s clinics lo children, adolascenis, and adulls to
maximize vaccine covarage levals within Conlraclor's jurisdiction. Activities under this requirement shall be conducted in aceordance
with the DSHS Immunization Coniractors Guide for Local Health Departments.

Activities:

* Ensure thal all ACIP recommended vaccines are routinely available ta TVFC patients.

* Ensure that all vaccines listed on the ASN vacclne formulary are available to eligible aduit patients,

* Ensure that every adull uninsured client identified as at-risk for any VPD be offered vaceinations en-slte and an-demand or b
provided contact information and be referrad to the nearest ASN pravider. A list of ASN providers can be found at

hiips:/iwww.dshs stale.tx,us/asn/,

* Recommend the simultanecus administralion of ali needed vaccines for the patient.

» Follow ohly medically supperiable contraindications to vacgination.

» Verbally educate patients and parents/guardians about the banefits and risks of vaccination and distribute DSHS educafional
|matarials, as spplicable, as part of this conversalion.

+ Discuss, and attampt to schedulg, the next immunization visit at each client encounlar.

+ Explain the benefits of a “medical hame" and asslst the parentiguardian in oblaining or Identifying the child's medical home.

- Use a Reminder/Recall manual system, Texas Wide immunization Clien! Encounler System , ImmTrac, or other system),

» Establish “standing orders” for vaccinalion in Contractor's elinics, consistant with legal requirements for standing orders (including,
but nol limied Lo, those found in the Texas Medical Practice Act).

- Implement an employee immunization policy according 1o CDC recommendations in Conlractor's clinics.

Enroil and sustain a network of TVFC providers 1o administer federally funded vaccines to program-gligibla populations according 1o
COC/ACIP and National Vaccine Advisory Committes (NVAC) standards,

Conduct recruilment 1o increase the number of immTrac providers, TVFC providers, and Perinatal Hepatitis B providers, Activitias
under this requirement shall be conducted in aceordance with the DSHS Immunizalion Contractors Guide for Local Health
Deparimenis.

Aclivities:

* Conduct recruilment activilies as defined in the TVFC Operations Manual with providers on the DSHS-supplied provider racruilment
iisl.

09/14/2016




Corpus Christi-Nueces County Public Health District (City) DCPS FY17 IMMUNIZATION LOCALS RENEWAL
Exhibit: Exhibit A DCPS-2017-IMMILOCALS-00010

* Targel adolescent health-care providers for recruilment and emphasize adolescent vaccine requirements and recormmendalions
Contractor General Requirement Unit C-3:

Assure compliance with Health and Human Services (HHS) Deputizalion Guidance. Activilies under ihis requiremani shail be
|conducied in accordance with the DSHS Immunization Conltractors Guida for Local Haalth Deparimenls.

Activitfes:

* Annually sign Deputizalion Addendum, and provide immunizaticn services to underinsured childran.

» Report monthly tha number of vaccine deses adminisiared to underinsured cliienls by age categoties 0-6 years and 7-18 years af
age as direcled by the DSHS Immunization Branch.

* Report monthly the number of unduplicated underinsured clients served by age categorles 0-6 years and 7-18 years of age as
directed by the DSHS Immunization Branch.

Contractor General Requirement Unil C4:

Work with pariners, as appropriale, lo assure coordination of the [oliowing aclivities in order to prevenl perinalal hepalitis B
transmission,

a. |dentification of HBsAg-positive pregnant women,

|b. Timely newbormn post-exposure prophylaxis (PEP) with hepatitis B vaccine and hepalitis 8 immune globulin {HBIG).

c. Timely completion of doses two and three of hepatitis B vaccine.

d. Timely complelion of post-vaccination serology testing.

1Ensura all pregnant women are screened for HBsAg and that all HBsAg-positive pregnant women are reported lo the DSHS
Immunizalion Branch. Activilies under this requirement shall ba conducted in accordance with the DSHS Immunization Conltraclors
Guide lor Local Health Departments and Perinatal Hepalilis B Prevention Manual.

Aclivilies:

« Bevelop a survelllance system thal includes pranatal care providers, obstatrical and gynecological care providers, family
|practitioners, and labor and delivery facilities to assure all HBsAg-positive pregnant women are reported to the DSHS Immunization
Branch within one week of diagnosis,

» Educale prenatal cara providers lo ensura they ara scraening pregnant women for HBsAg stalus during each pregnancy;
implemant procedures for documenting HBsAg screening results in prenalal care records, and forward original laboratory results to
Ihe delivery facility.

» Educale delivery hospilals to ensure thay verify pranalal HBsAg tesl results of pregnant women on admission for delivery and tast
for HBsAg al delivery, regardless of prenatal lest results as required by law.

* Provida DSHS produced educational materials on how to prevent perinatal hepalitis B transmission for distribulion to appropriale
clients in agencies that include WIC, refigiaus arganizations, refugee/immigration assislance programs, and other community-based
organizalions,

» Pravide irainings, as directed by the DSHS Immunization Branch, to delivery hospitals on reporting HBsAg positive lest resulls for
womean who have delivered at thelr facilities.

* Submit all Perinatal Hepatitis B educational training canducted each quarter on the Education, Training, Information, and
Collaboralions (EfTC) tab of tha quarlerly report
Ensure that all infants bom lo HBsAg-positive women and women whose HBsAg sialus is unknown will receive the first dose of the
hepalitis B vaccine and HBIG within 12 hours of birth, Activitias under Ihis requirement shall ba conducted in accordance with lhe
DSHS Immunizalion Conlraclors Guide for Lacal Health Departments and Perinatal Hepatitis B Prevenlion Manuat.
Activities:

* Ensure all labor and delivery facilities develap standing orders and policles lo administer the first dose of Lhe hepatilis 8 vaccine
and HBIG to al-risk infants within 12 hours of birth,

* Idenlify labor and delivery facilitias that do not have standing orders and/or poiicies and educale providers lo establish slanding
orders and policies to administer to at-risk infanls the first dose of the hegatitis B vaccine and HBIG within 12 hours of birth,

* Detarmina the number of newboms that do not receive he hirs! dose of the hepatitis B vaccine and/or HBIG and work with those
facdities to ansure ali at-risk infants receive the hepatilis B vaccina series and HBIG within 12 hours of birth.

» Report {o the DSHS Immuntzation Branch all infanis bom to HBsAg-positive women within fiftean (15) calendar days of the event.
Ensure that 100% of the number of identified infants bom lo HBsAg-positivea women will completa the hepatitls B vaceine series and
post-vaccination serology testing, Activities under this requirement shall be conducted in accordance with the DSHS Immunization
Contractors Guide for Local Health Depariments and Perinatal Hepalitis B Prevention Manual.
Aclivities;

* Administer or abtaln from the provider or ImmTrac the complete hepatitis B vaccine series. infants shall conplete the hepalitis B
vaccine series by Glo 8 months of age if the infant receives a single antigen or Pedianx® vaccine,

+ Perform post-vaccination serclogic tesling or obtain from the provider the post -vaccination serologic lesling resulls to delermine
immunily against hepatilis B. Past vaccination serologic tasting shall be dane by 9 months of age if the infant received a single

09/14/2016




Corpus Christi-Nuaces County Public Health District (City) DCPS FY17 IMMUNIZATION LOCALS RENEWAL
Exhibit: Exhibit A DCPS-2017-IMM/LOCALS-G00MD

antigen or Pediarix® vaccine.

« For all cases documnented as a lost lo follow-up on lhe Perinatal Hepatitis B case management form, report the number and lypes

of atlempted activities performed in localing the mother or guardian of the infant o the DSHS Immunizalion Branch on the Perinatal
Hepatitis B case management form,

Cantractor Ganeral Requirement Unit C-5:

All household conlacts over 24 months of age and sexual pariners of reported HBsAg-pasitive women shall be referred for seralogic
testing to detemmine suscaptibility slatus in accordance with the DSHS Immunization Contractors Guida for Lacal Health
Depariments and Perinatal Hepalitis B Pravention Manual,

Housshold conlacts over the age of 24 months and sexual contacts are not eligible for the program. They should be referred to
health care providers for screening and vaéeination if susceptible, The number of contacls over age 24 months identified and referred
lo 2 health care provider is to be documented on the woman's case management form.

Ensure all househald contacls below or equal to 24 months of aga are case managed as appropriate 1o ensure the infant compleles
the hepalilis B vaccine saries and receives post-vaccination serologic lasting as needed. A conlact case managemenl form shouid
ba compieted for all contacts under or equal to 24 months of age and case managemant activities petformed,

Immunization Infarmation Technology infraslructure - Assure that the immunization information lechnology infrastructure supports
program goals and objeclives.

Contractor Genera!l Requirement Unit D-1;

Promole provider siie parlicipation and assure immunizalion record completeness, limeliness, accuracy, efficiency, and data use to
support immunization program goals and cbjectives,

Effectively utiize ImmTrac, the statewide immunization regisiry, in Contraciors' clinics.

Work in good fallh, and as specifiad hareln, to increase overall enroliment inlo ImmTrac for all age groups including adults.

Waork in good faith and as specified herein, to ensure immTrac registerad private providers use immTrac effectivety as defined in the
DSHS immunization Contraclors Guida for Local Health Depariments.

Activities under the requirements above shall be conducled in accordance with the DSHS Immunization Conlractors Guida for Local
Health Departmenis

Activitias:

+ Recruil new private provider sites for immTrac.

- Search for the client’s immunization hisiory at every client encounter,

- Review the clienl's record for vaccines due and overdue according to the CDC Recommended Schedules at:
[hitp/hwreew.cde.govivaccines/schedulesfindax.himl,

* Repori to ImmTrac all immunizations administerad to children (younger than 18 years of age} and consenled adulls in
Coniractor's clinics, either directly inlo ImmTrac or through TWICES.

» Follow and explain recommendad guidelines for ablaining and submitting ImmTrac censen! forms according lo the inslructions
found at hitp:/iwww.dshs. state.bt.usfimmunize/docs/consent_guidetines.pdr.

* Offer updated Immunization Hislory Report Lo the client or client's parent or guardian at every clienl encounter,

* At every ckenl encounler, compare all immunization hislories (ImmTrac, TWICES, validalad patient-held records, clinic medical
record) and enler into ImmTrac any historical immunizations not in ImmTrac.

+ Verbally and with DSHS produced literature, inform parents presenling at Contraciors clinics aboul IimmTrac and the benefits of
inclusion in ImmTrac,

- Provide orientation to all immTrac providers at leas! once a year and maintain documantation of all technical assistance provided
(a.g9., lelephone logs).

J- Expiain and demonstrale the efiective use of ImmTrac according to the instruclions located in the DSHS Immunization Contractors
Guide for Local Health Depariments,

* Conduct follow-up with registered ImmTrac providers who are inactive or not using immTrac effectively.

* Train ImmTrac providers' staff on ImmTrac data entry and qualily standards.

* Update all demographic information, including address and telephone number, at every clienl encounter.

- Conduct oulreach {including, but not imited to, the specific outreach describad in the DSHS Immunization Contractors Guide for
Local Health Depanments) {o famiiies of children 19 le 35 months of age who are not up-to-date on their immunizations according to
ImmTrac; locate additional immunization histories; and enter history data Into ImmTrac.

+ Collabarate with prenalal health-cara praviders, birth registrars, hespHal staff, pediatricians, and other entilies to educate parenls,
expeclant parents, and providers aboul ImmTrac and the benefits of participation. Includes the dissemination of DSHS educational
malerials as appropriate.

* Idenlify and conlacl families of children for whom ImmTrac consenl has been granted but who do not have complete immunization
recerds in immTrac,

+ Idenlity all providers who administar vaccine in awardea’s jurisdiction, including both padiatric and adult immunization praviders,

09/14/2016




Corpus Christi-Nueces County Public Health District (City) OCPS FY17 IMMUNIZATION LOCALS RENEWAL
Exhibit: Exhibit A DCPS-20474MM/LOCALS-00010

+ Collaborale with pariners and davelop a pravider recruitment strateqy to include complementary vaccinalors, such as pharmacisls
and school-localed vaccinaltion clinics.

+ Encourage mmTrac participation among providers,

* Use and irain providers on the use of the naw IS as the syslem becomes avallatle.

Contractors General Requirement Unil D-2;

Assure provider participation in vaccine ordering and inventory management using the Eleclronic Vaccine Inventory (EVI) system,
- Educate providers regarding vaccine ordaring policies.

* Train providers lo use the EVI system for inventory and arder entry.

» Train praviders on the use of the new IS system as tha syslem becomes avallable.

Assist all other TVFC providers in lacal jurisdiction with malntenance of appropriale vaccine stack lavels, Activities under this
raquirement shall be conducted in accordanca with the DSHS Immunization Contractors Guide for Local Health Departmenls and
the currenl TVFC Qperalions Manual,

Activities:

» Evaluate maximum vaccine stock levels twice a year in all TVFC provider clinics under Contractar’s jurisdiction and assess
praviders' inventaries when visiting clinics.

* Review 100% of monthly biological reports, vaccine orders (when applicable), and temperalure recording forms for accuracy and to
ensure thal the vaccine supply is appropriately maintained and within established maximum slock levels. Review and approval for
vaccing orders {when applicable) must be documented in EVI.

+ Ship overstocked vaccines and vaccines approaching expiration to alternate providers for immediale use when instrucled to do so
by the DSHS HSR Immunization Program Manager to avoid vaccine waste. Contractor is responsible for covering the cost to ship
overstocked vaccines and vaccines approaching expiration.

+ If vaccine is available locally, submit Vaccine Transfer Authorization Form (EC-67) o DSHS HSR Immunizalion Program Managers
for appraval prior to conducting transfers and/or deliveries to suppor the TVEC providers requesting assistance.

+ Educale and assis! aft TVFC providers with TVFC Provider Choice, as directed by the DSHS Immunization Branch,

* Offer provider updates, training, and information as changes to vaccine management oceur.

0911412016




of I revio

IS AMS. 1 ALSHD - LIOCUNEm age

My Home My Contracts My lnvaoices My Archives

T

=
=
|

¥ — e, e

bdy T Mif 1

CHECK GLOBAL ERRORS

& Back

Document Information. DCPS-2017-IMAALDCALS 00010
Paren! Information DEPS-2016-IMMILOCAL 5.00007
v | Dutaiis

Youare here: > RonawalMeny > Forms Many

The certifications enumaralad below ra
under federal law Hf tha Depariment la
remadies in accordance with Texas
that any of the certifications provided for below were erroneous when submitied or have since become emoneous by reason of changed cicumstances i

the Signor cannol certily all of the stalemants conlained in this section, Signor must provide written notica o DSHS dalailing which of tha belaw
stalaments it cannot centify and why.

praseni malarial facts upon which DSHS relias when reporting information i the fedaral govemmant required
tar detarmines that the Conlractor knawingly renderad an eironeous certification, DSHS may pursue all available
and U.S law Signor lurthar agreas thal lt witt provide immediats writtan notice to DSHS i at any time S gnor leams

Organization Name Corpus Christi-Nuaces County Public Haalth District {City)

Addrass 1702 Heme Road

City Compus Christ Stata Toxas Zip Code (9 digh} 73416
Payea Nameg City of Corpus Christi

Addross POBOX 9277

City Carpus Christl Slals TX Zp Coda {3 dig) 784699277
Vandor identification No 17460005741 MailCoda 027

Payas DUNS No, * (%] 063457786

1. Did your arganization hava a gross incoma, kom all sourcas, of mor than $300 008 in your previous tax year7 *
Yas * No

Kantify contac! parsons for FFATA Comrespondence

FFATA Contacl Person #1
Name* Caonstance Sanchez
Email* constancap@cciaxas.com
Talephone* (361) 826-3227

FFATA Contact Parson #2
Name® Alma Casas
Emall' simaccctaxes com
Telephone® (361) 828-3227

¥ Asthae avthorized representativa ol the

Organization, | harsby cartify thai the statements made by ma in this cartificalion form are trus, complels and
correct lo the bast of my knowledge

E-Signature Data
Mavigation Links
Status Page Hame Hole Created By Last Modified By

hitra llanrante dehe tavoe nrwdlikariPons? seny Praell= 26008 ~amnDorant rmniNe 110200 reniMs 117U

17



